Investment return

The weighted average rate of return is derived based on a model portfolio that
is assumed to back the liabilities, consistent with the long term asset allocation
strategy. An increase in investment return would lead to increase in
investment income, thus increasing profits for stakeholders. The net investment
return is the base discount rate assumption used for the LAT runs (i.e., 6.120%
and 5.869% for 2015 and 2014, respectively).

Expenses

Variable life products provide, in addition to life insurance coverage, living benefit
where payments are linked to units of an investment fund set up by the Group from
the premiums paid by the policyholders.

For legal policy reserves, two sets of assumptions are used:

the assumptions used in statutory reserve computations which were submitted
to the IC when the product was approved, which are generally conservative;
and

the assumptions used for the LAT which reflect best estimate assumptions.

The key assumptions to which the estimation of both the statutory and fair valued
liabilities are particularly sensitive follow:

Mortality and morbidity rates

Insurance and Financial Risk Management

*SGVFS016994*

-81- "

32.2.3
a.

b.

Expense + 10% 0.78% 3.16%
Lapse + 5% -1.11% 0.13%

Investment Return + 1% -1.96% -0.75%
Discount Rate - 1% 13.77% 14.68%

Base Run 0.00% 0.00%
Mortality + 5% -0.67% 0.67%

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014
Scenario % Change from Base Run % Change from Base Run

Based on the scenarios tested for 2015 and 2014, the resulting values are lower
than the statutory reserves as presented below:

The Group limits its exposure to loss within insurance operations through
participation in reinsurance arrangements. The majority of the business ceded is
placed on excess share basis with retention limits varying by issue age and
underwriting classification.

Even though the Group may have reinsurance arrangements, it is not relieved of its
direct obligation to its policyholders. Thus, a credit exposure exists with respect to